Members of this sample were then sent a cover letter inviting them to visit the study‟s website, insert a 

participant code number and complete a questionnaire. Participants were also offered the option of a 

printed copy or a telephone interview. The sample includes 2,385 second home property owners and 

2,476 full time / permanent property owners. Four hundred twenty-eight (428) useable questionnaires 

were completed
4
 (40% second home owners and 60% full time / permanent property owners). 

Background Information 

The county‟s GIS data base was also used to categorize the housing stock of Pender County by total 

number of housing units, value and ownership.